# ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

# RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-4175

COUNCIL SPONSOR: <u>FALCONER/BRISTER</u> <u>GRANTS</u>

PROVIDED BY: FINANCE ON BEHALF OF

# PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FOR COMPLETE DOCUMENT

RESOLUTION TO AMEND ORDINANCE C.S. NO. 13-3052 - 2014-2018 TO MAKE CHANGES TO THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS LIST - CAPITAL - GRANTS - CDBG DISASTER RECOVERY ISAAC (403-15)

WHEREAS,

# **SEE ATTACHED**

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	ED ADOPTED ON THE $\frac{4}{}$ DAY OF <u>SEPTEMBER</u> , 2014, RISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
	R. REID FALCONER, AIA, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	
THERESA I EODD COUNCII CLERK	

#### ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

# RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO. C-4175

COUNCIL SPONSOR: <u>FALCONER/BRISTER</u> PROVIDED BY: <u>FINANCE ON BEHALF OF GRANTS</u>

RESOLUTION TO AMEND ORDINANCE C.S. NO. 13-3052 - 2014-2018 TO MAKE CHANGES TO THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS LIST - CAPITAL - GRANTS - CDBG Disaster Recovery Isaac (403-15)

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has identified additional capital improvements, fixed assets and grant awards for the Fiscal Year 2014; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 4 of Ordinance C.S. No. 13-3052 which allows St. Tammany Parish Government to amend said ordinance by resolution, we submit the following amendments to the Capital Improvements Section.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES to amend Ordinance Council Series No. 13-3052 - 2014-2018 Capital Improvement Budget and Program, to make changes to the Capital Improvements List of said ordinance as follows, to wit:

# **Section I: Capital Improvements - Other**

Project Title	Original Budget	Amendment	<b>Revised Budget</b>	Description	
403-15 CDBG - Disaster Recovery - Isaac	e				
St. Tammany Advanced Campus	0.00	5,317,875.00	5,317,875.00	Construction	
Total	0.00	5,317,875.00	5,317,875.00		
THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN	SUBMITTED TO A	VOTE, THE VOTE	E THEREON WAS A	S FOLLOWS:	
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY	, SECC	ONDED BY		_	
YEAS:					
NAYS:					
ABSTAIN:					
ABSENT:					
THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE 4TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.					
ATTEST:	F	R. REID FALCON	ER, AIA, COUNCIL	CHAIRMAN	
THERESA FORD, COUNCIL CLERK					

# ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS OTHER - SEPTEMBER 2014

Funding Source:

403-15

Dept of Housing & Urban Development - Community Disaster Block Grant - Disaster Recovery Unit - Hurricane Isaac.

St. Tammany Advanced Campus

The project consists of installing a drainage ditch along the eastern border of the property to drain the developed parcels south to the main drainage channel. The location of the ditch will be cleared of vegetation, excavated and graded to drain to the main drainage channel. The ditch slopes will be seeded to prevent erosion.

As part of the project a new 5 barrel concrete reinforced box culvert will be constructed under LA 434 to facilitate the run off in the main channel to the detention pond. To do this a temporary detour road will be constructed to maintain traffic. A section of LA 434 will be removed and excavated down to the invert of the box culverts. The box culverts will be constructed, backfilled with embankment, and the asphalt road replaced. The detour road will be removed and traffic diverted back to LA 434. All disturbed areas will be hydro seeded for erosion control.

A new two lane asphalt road will be constructed to provide access to the sight of the new Northshore Technical School. The work will consist of clearing the right of way, bringing in embankment to elevate the road section, installing a base of soil cement and asphalt paving.

During construction of the school, a temporary construction entrance will be constructed. The path will be cleared, embankment placed and a gravel riding surface placed for construction traffic.

Funding		
Fund 316	Hwy 434 Retention Lake	491,000.00
Fund 403-15	ST. Tammany Advance Campus (STAC) Grant Funds	5,317,875.00
	Total Project Costs	5.808.875.00